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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr A McShane

Scheme
:
Mainload Executive Pension Plan

Respondent
:
Abbey Life Assurance Company Limited (Abbey Life) 

THE COMPLAINT (dated 21 January 2001)
 AUTONUM 
Mr McShane alleged injustice resulting from maladministration by Abbey Life.  He said that Abbey Life mis-sold him an executive pension plan and did not make full disclosure of charges in the event of cessation of premiums.  He now finds that his transfer value is less than the total premiums paid to date.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mr McShane said that, in September 1994, he was advised by Abbey Life “tied” agents to start an executive pension plan with Abbey Life.  He said that, before this recommendation was made, he had informed the representatives that he was a “self-employed” computer contractor (although he operated through his own limited company Mainload Ltd) and that this could result in him having to suspend or terminate contributions to an executive plan at any time; for example, because:

(a) His income would be likely to vary from contract to contract.

(b) He might be out of work because he could not secure a new contract or obtain an extension of an existing one.

(c) He might have to work abroad or to start working again for an employer.

 AUTONUM 
Mr McShane said that he was drawn to Abbey Life because he was led to believe that it had won an award for low charges.  However, in February 2000, he ceased his contributions to the Scheme because he was considering taking out a stakeholder pension.  He alleged that, with the help of independent financial advisers, he had uncovered penalty charges on the executive pension plan and inflexibility, which led him to conclude that he had been “ripped off”.  

 AUTONUM 
Mr McShane raised this complaint with Abbey Life on 22 March 2000.  However, although it replied to a number of other questions raised by him, Abbey Life informed him that it did not propose carrying out an investigation of the alleged mis-selling, but that he could refer the matter to the Personal Investment Authority Ombudsman Bureau (the PIAOB).  However, because the complaint involved an occupational pension scheme, the PIAOB suggested that he should raise it with my Office.

 AUTONUM 
When making his complaint to my predecessor, Mr McShane alleged that Abbey Life’s charges on a regular premium fund increased considerably if premiums ceased.  Therefore, he complained that he should not have been sold a regular premium contract.  He alleged that the principal adviser, Mr Reid, was not adequately trained to sell pension products and that his knowledge was grossly insufficient.  It should be noted that, in his initial complaint to Abbey Life, he said that he should have been sold a personal pension arrangement instead.

 AUTONUM 
My Office referred the complaint to Abbey Life Unit Trust Managers Ltd (the Respondent named by Mr McShane on his complaint form) on 10 April 2001, inviting it, in accordance with standard procedures, to submit a formal response within 21 days of receipt.  When no reply had been received by 31 May, a reminder was sent, stating that my predecessor might decide to determine the complaint forthwith if no response was submitted within 14 days.  Still no reply had been received by 20 June, when my Office wrote again stating that the complaint was now being passed to an investigator.  At last, on 22 June 2001, Abbey Life replied, claiming that it could find no trace of the earlier letters but that this might be because they:

“have been addressed to our associate company Abbey Life Unit Trust Managers Limited and have been misdirected.”


However, it should be noted that Abbey Life Unit Trust Managers was based at the same address.

 AUTONUM 
In its letter of 22 June 2001, Abbey Life said that it enclosed details of its response to the complaint.  In fact, all that was attached were copies of four letters; namely, the two letters mentioned in paragraph 4 above and two subsequent letters dealing with administrative matters.  Unsurprisingly, when Mr McShane saw these, he had little to add to what he had said before.  My investigator then wrote again to Abbey Life on 24 August 2001 requiring it to respond in the manner requested in our first letter of 10 April.  In particular, Abbey Life was asked to state whether it opposed the allegations of maladministration and, if so, to give full reasons.  Copies of all the material documentation, including “fact-finds”, were also requested.  A further period of 21 days was given for a reply.  When no reply had been received by 17 September, my investigator wrote to Abbey Life again stating that, in the absence of a reply before close of business on 24 September, I might reasonably conclude that it had no refutation to offer.  Still no reply was received.  

CONCLUSIONS
 AUTONUM 
Despite being invited repeatedly to do so, Abbey Life had not submitted a proper response to the complaint after almost six months.  In the absence of a response to the allegations contained in the complaint, my preliminary view was that Abbey Life had no refutation to offer and that, in accordance with established principles, the appropriate course of action would be to put Mr McShane back in the position he would have been in if the sale had not taken place.

 AUTONUM 
Abbey Life confirmed that it accepted my provisional recommendations for resolving Mr McShane’s complaint.  Accordingly, I find that Abbey Life accepts that the executive pension plan was mis-sold.  I uphold the complaint.  

DIRECTIONS
 AUTONUM 
Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, Abbey Life shall write to Mr McShane offering to repay all his contributions to the Scheme from commencement, plus simple interest calculated at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks in respect of the periods from dates of payment of the premiums concerned to date of repayment.  If Mr McShane declines this offer, no further action is required on the part of Abbey Life in respect of this complaint.

 AUTONUM 
In the event of Mr McShane requesting a repayment of his premiums, action will be required to be taken with regard to the repayment of the tax relief already granted.  I shall give no instructions regarding the method of achieving this, except to direct that all necessary action is to be taken by, and at the expense of, Abbey Life and that Abbey Life shall neither require Mr McShane to deal with the Inland Revenue himself nor shall require him to incur any expense whatsoever.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

18 October 2001
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